
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Tuesday 9 May 2023 

14:30 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

27 April 2023 

 

 
Agenda 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 

   
4.  Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24 (Pages 5 - 30) 

   

 Report of the Leader of the Council.  
   

5.  Update on Progress Made Within Children and Families 
Directorate Following Cabinet Investment 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People.  

   
6.  Volunteering for Staffordshire County Council (Pages 37 - 88) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture.  

   
7.  Work Programme (Pages 89 - 

104) 
   

8.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


8.  Exclusion of the Public  
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
 

 

Membership 

 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

John Francis 
Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 

Kath Perry, MBE 
 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-

Chair (Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 

 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 
should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 

are located within meeting room for this purpose.  
 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 

meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 

webcasting.  
 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 

officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 11 
April 2023 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Mike Davies 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 
Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Alan White.  
 
Officers: Tracy Thorley and Chris Ebberley. 
 
Apologies: Tina Clements, John Francis and Ian Parry (Cabinet Member). 
 
PART ONE 
 
59. Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillors Pert and Perry declared an interest in agenda item 5 (Outside 

Bodies Update report) as representatives on outside bodies. 
 
60. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 
 

Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
61. Civil Contingencies Update 
 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report which outlined the 

partnership s
[...]
023 at 
2.30pm  

 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 09 
May 2023 

 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24 
 
Recommendations  

 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Consider the attached draft Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24, noting 

progress made in the development of this. 
 

b. Provide comments and feedback on the draft Corporate Delivery Plan 
2023/24. 

 
Local Member Interest: 

 

N/A 
 

Report of Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council 
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 

and why? 
 

1. The Committee is being asked to note progress made in developing the 
draft Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24 and provide any comments and 

feedback on the detail contained within the Plan. 
 

Report 
 
Background  

 
2. Staffordshire County Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-26 sets out what the 

council will be doing over the next three years to make Staffordshire a 
stronger and more vibrant place for people to live, work, visit and invest 

in. It details what we want to achieve and our continued direction of 
travel for the next three years and beyond, which is both ambitious for 

Staffordshire and its people but also realistic about the challenges ahead. 
 

3. Our annual Corporate Delivery Plan for 2023/24, translates this strategy 
into action, setting out the key priorities and deliverables for the council 

over the next 12 months. The plan includes clear measures and 
articulates what success looks like across these priorities. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. The Plan will be closely monitored by Cabinet, the Senior Leadership 
Team and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, alongside 

our Medium-Term Financial Strategy, as part of the Integrated 
Performance Report, to make sure the organisation is performing and 

achieving what we have set out to achieve. 
 

5. While the Corporate Delivery Plan identifies a number of priorities, it does 
not aim to capture the enormous range of work going on across the 

council every day, which impacts and benefits the people, communities 
and businesses of Staffordshire. Underneath the Delivery Plan, each area 

of the council will have annual team or service plan that details work in 

that specific area. 
 

Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24 
 

6. The Corporate Delivery Plan outlines the key projects and activities 
across the organisation aligned to the five strategic priorities, ‘How we 

Work’ Statements and the Pledge which will contribute to delivering 
against the Strategic Plan 2022-26. The Plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

A selection of activities from each area is included: 
 

Support Staffordshire's economy to grow, generating more and 
better paid jobs 

 
a. Work with our partners to level up our town centres through targeted 

physical regeneration interventions. 

b. Create an environment that opens the door to teams delivering inward 
investment, increased visitor economy to further support prosperity in 

Staffordshire and raises positive awareness of and instil pride in the 
Staffordshire ‘place brand’ reputation. 

c. Support more people to start and grow their own business in 
Staffordshire. 

 
Tackle climate change, enhance our environment and make 

Staffordshire more sustainable 
 

a. Manage and develop Staffordshire’s waste to resource functions across 
the county, contributing towards Staffordshire’s sustainability 

strategy. 
b. Support Staffordshire's businesses to achieve long term sustainability 

and maximise their business opportunities, through innovative 

environmental activity and energy usage reduction.  
 

Encourage good health and wellbeing, resilience and 
independence 

 

Page 6



 

 

a. Recommission Supported Living as an outcome-based model and 
ensure that care promotes independence. 

b. Work with care providers to showcase best practice in the use of new 
technologies. 

c. Work collaboratively to promote health and wellbeing in all we do, as 
well as ensuring effective and up to date information, advice and 

guidance on health and wellbeing.  
 

Fix more roads, and improve transport and digital connections 
 

a. Enable the sustainable development, improvement and management 

of Staffordshire’s built environment, including work to support delivery 
of a new vision for Staffordshire’s Highways. 

b. Produce an ambitious and innovative Local Transport Plan and develop 
our Bus Strategy Improvement Plan for Staffordshire. 

c. Enable and accelerate delivery of gigabit capable technologies and 
infrastructure to increase access and adoption. 

 
Offer every Staffordshire child and young person the best start in 

life 
 

a. Work with families to build resilience, improve parenting and offer 
support at the earliest possible opportunity within the system.                             

b. Work with partners to deliver a range of activities including 
improvement work, transformation and operations management to 

deliver the outcomes identified in the SEND APP. 

 
Live within our means and deliver value for money 

 
a. Implement a new model of online and supported online financial 

assessments  
b. Continue to build on the successes of establishing the Staffordshire 

Leaders Board and its associated programmes of work 
 

7. The Corporate Delivery Plan also captures key activity across each of our 
corporate enablers that will contribute to delivering against the Strategic 

Plan 2022-26. 
 

Communities 
 

a. Build on our approach to working with communities through the 

delivery of the 2023 Communities Plan, as well as working with 
residents, communities, businesses and partners to develop a more 

long-term, aspirational Communities Strategy for Staffordshire. 
 

Workforce 

Page 7



 

 

 
a. Continue to deliver against the priorities established in the People 

Strategy for 2023/24. 
 

Digital  
 

a. Guide and suppor
[...]
ribed Whitehall 
programmes.

This project will act as an enabler to align pan-regional partnerships with Staffordshire's 
priorities. 

Clear governance arrangements and direction of travel over strategy and delivery.

Successful delivery of corridor investment proposals.

This is likely to gain increased momentum throughout the 
financial year, and Work Programme outputs / KPI's will be 
established as appropriate

Economy, 
Infrastructure 

& Skills
Philip White Darryl Eyers 

Anthony 
Hodge

P
age 13



Tackle climate change, enhance our environment, and make Staffordshire more sustainable

Climate Change Action Plan: 
Engage with internal staff and service 
departments on how we will meet the carbon 
baseline target and engage with our partners 
moving forwards. 

Delivery of current Action Plan 3 and development of new Action Plan 4. 

Production of the Annual Report for approval by Cabinet.

Continue supporting the Staffs Sustainability Board.

Continue with Senior Officers Group Meetings across County.

Produce a climate change community fund. 

Carbon emissions compared with previous year (Target: aim to be 
below 28,000 Tonnes in this financial year)

Development of action plan 4 and annual report

Operate the  Climate Change community fund. 

Economy, 
Infrastructure 

& Skills
Simon Tagg Darryl Eyers Clive Thomson

Supporting the Economy to Become Net 
Zero: 
Support Staffordshire's businesses to achieve 
long term sustainability and maximise their 
business opportunities through innovative 
environmental activity and energy usage 
reduction. 

Increased awareness and understanding of the business carbon footprint. 

Practical support and provision of tools has enabled businesses to improve their environmental 
performance. 

SBEN membership has seen an annual increase.

The Staffordshire Business & Environment Network (SBEN) will work with businesses to raise awareness, 
train and provide tools to implement environmental initiatives and make necessary c
[...]
scheduling software. 

Expansion of Smart passes to contracted vehicles on both mainstream and SEND transport, to enable 
accurate capacity monitoring, as not all students use their transport entitlement every day.

A completed costed options appraisal of alternative transport delivery models to inform future direction 
of the service.

% of entitled children who are transported to and from school each day 
(Target: 100% - statutory obligation) 

SLA of 20 days for transport requests from SEND Service. Based around 
the procurement cycles and regulations (Target: 100%)

Mainstream transport to be arranged within 20 working days of transport 
entitlement being granted

SCC Complaints (Stage 1 and 2) / Local Government Ombudsmen: Less 
than 20 Stage 2 complaints per year in SEND

Less than 5 LGO escalations per annum (SEND)

Economy, 
Infrastructure & 

Skills

Jonathan 
Price / David 

Williams
Darryl Eyers Clive Thomson

Transport Plans:
Produce an ambitious and innovative Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) and develop our Bus 
Strategy Improvement Plan (BSIP) for 
Staffordshire.

Revised and submitted BSIP that has Legal and Cabinet approval.

Review current district integrated transport strategies that currently make up the LTP.

LCWIP - Local Cycling and walking infrastructure plan: Review of this document and potential integration 
into main LTP. 

Meeting objectives set out by DfT in the finalised guidance. Commence the production of documentation 
that is suitable as per requirements from DfT.

Contributing to the delivery of emerging (district & borough council) Local Plans.

September 2023 - Revised BSIP at Cabinet 

September 2023 - Enhanced Partnership In Place

Economy, 
Infrastructure & 

Skills

David 
Williams

Darryl Eyers Clive Thomson

Fix more roads, and improve transport and digital connections

Strategic Objective Summary What success will look like in 2023/24 WLT LeadCabinet Lead SLT Lead

Support delivery of a new vision for 
Highways

Operational Hig
[...]
ICT. 

Improvements made to smart working for users, including the process for laptop refresh and 
the rollout of Windows 11.

Easier access to data, especially in relation to the Adult Social Care provider monitoring 
system.

Test and validate the approach for in-house application migration to the Azure cloud for 18 
applications.

Agree cloud roadmaps for key applications e.g. Care Director, Content Manager, Business 
Warehouse, Contact Centre etc.

Maintain Public Service Network Code of Compliance, and set up and embed the new Security 
Operations Centre using Security Incident and Event Management software.

Improve customer satisfaction.

Number of laptops refreshed with new models providing facial 
recognition logon by the end of 23/24 (Target: a further 700)

Rollout of Windows 11 to the Laptop estate by the end of 23/24 
(Target: 50%)

Social Care provider monitoring is delivered using a Business 
Warehouse dashboard.  

In-house apps modernised tested and validated using the 
Azure cloud (Target: 18)

PSN certification re-awarded in Feb 24

Fully deployed SOC providing 7 x 24 monitoring of Cyber 
threats 

% of users accessing online self-help guidance or Service 
Catalogue to resolve issues or request services (Target: 10% 
increase)    

Corporate 
Services

Ian Parry
John 

Tradewell
Ian Turner

SLT Lead WLT LeadCabinet Lead

P
age 29





 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 09 
May 2023 

 

Update on Progress Made Within C&F Following Cabinet 
Investment 
 

Recommendation 
 

I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Scrutinises the matters raised in this report. 

 
Local Member Interest: 

 
N/A 

 
Report of Cllr Mark Sutton Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People 
 

Summary 
 
1. An extensive analysis of efficacy and impact of services was undertaken 

within children and families during Q3 and Q4 of 2021-22, and during 
Q1-Q3 of 2022-23. This analysis was done to understand the overspend 

in the areas of Children in 
[...]
on the guidance and supplementary 
documents for staff working with Staffordshire County Council 

volunteers. 
 

Local Member Interest: 
 

N/A 
 

Report of Cllr Victoria Wilson, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture  

 

Summary 
 

1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked to:  
 

a. Provide comments and feedback on the nine new volunteering 
principles. 

 
b. Provide comments and feedback on the guidance and supplementary 

documents for staff working with Staffordshire County Council 
volunteers. 

 

2. Feedback from the Committee will help to inform a report which will be 
considered by Cabinet in June, and comments will be used to further 

develop and inform the ongoing work, with the aim of providing a 
consistent and positive experience for people volunteering for 

Staffordshire County Council (SCC).  
 

Report 
 
Background  

 
3. Ensuring our residents live in thriving and sustainable communities is one 

of the three priority outcomes in our Strategic Plan 2022-26. Our 
volunteers are critical to delivering this priority. The Council’s 

Communities Position Statement 2023 set out some of the great things 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

 

we achieved with our communities and partners over the last 18 months, 
and much of this would not have been possible without the efforts of our 

volunteers.  
 

4. The work to develop a set of principles and guidance to support people 
who volunteer for Staffordshire County Council is part of our 

Communities Delivery Plan 2023. This plan sets out how we will work 
with our partners to further empower our communities over the next 12 

months and was approved by Cabinet alongside the Communities 
Position Statement on 15th February 2023. 

 

5. Volunteers are central to the support that Staffordshire County Council 
provides for our residents and communities. Volunteers help us with 

almost everything we do, from maintaining our highways and green 
spaces, through to helping families and older people to stay independent, 

and supporting communities in our libraries, Community Help Points, and 
Family Hubs.  

 
6. Feedback from our services shows that volunteers play a crucial role and 

have a positive impact on the delivery of Council services.  
 

7. It is also important to acknowledge that volunteering has significant 
benefits to the individual as well. Research has shown that volunteering 

can have positive impacts on a person’s physical and mental wellbeing. 
It can enable people to be more physically active, help them gain new 

skills, meet new people which in turn helps to tackle social isolation, it 

can also help them to gain more confidence in themselves and their 
abilities. 

 
8. Following lessons learned and feedback from volunteers and partners 

during the response to Covid-19, an action was identified in the 
Communities Delivery Plan 2023 to review our current support for 

Council volunteers and develop some practical guidance for our staff. It 
was also agreed by the Communities Leadership Group to develop a set 

of principles for the organisation to commit to, to ensure all Council 
volunteers, have a positive and consistent experience.  

 
9. Gathering the views of our current volunteers, our partners in the VCSE 

sector and staff who regularly work alongside Volunteers, has been 
central to create and develop the principles and guidance documents. 

 

10. The nine draft volunteering principles have been developed with a range 
of key stakeholders. This includes Council service area leads and 

commissioners who work closely with volunteers, and our VCSE Capacity 
Building Framework partners, Support Staffordshire and Staffordshire 

Page 38



 

 

Council of Voluntary Youth Services (SCVYS), who have considerable 
experience in the promotion and development of volunteering.  

 
11. The principles have also been informed by consultation with current 

volunteers in Staffordshire County Council run Libr
[...]
ley/Kerry 

Dove/Katie Marshall 

 a) That the progress on the 
County’s Electoral Review be 
noted. 

b) That the comments and 
suggestions from the 

Committee as listed in the 
minutes be referred to Cabinet 
for consideration. 

 

 Governance review – 

update 
Cabinet Member: Alan White 

Officers: Kate Loader 

 The report was noted, and a further 

report was added to the work 
programme for December 2022. 

7 October 2022 Reserved for Call In Cancelled  

25 October 2022  
 

 

1.Corporate Complaints 
Annual Report 2021/22. 

2.LGSCO Annual Report 
Member: Alan White  
Officers: John Tradewell/Kate 

Bullivant 

Annual reports Resolved:  That the report be noted 
and that Complaints process training 

be re-offered to all Councillors 
through the Members Training 
Programme.  

 

 Climate Change Working 

Group Update  
Chairman: S Thompson 

Officer: Deb Breedon 

 Noted  

P
age 92



 

Work Programme 2022/2023 

Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

 Climate Change Annual 
report and action plan 

Member: Simon Tagg  
Officers: Clive 

Thompson/James Cartwright 

Pre decision scrutiny.  Annual report Resolved:   
a) That the update be noted. 

b) That the Committee receive an 
update in 12 months time.   

c)  That the comments made by the 
Committee, listed in the minutes, 
be reported to the Cabinet in 

November 2022. 
 

 

 Integrated Performance 
Report – Quarter 2  

Members: Alan White/Ian 
Parry  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 

Salmon/Kerry Dove 

Regular quarterly report  Resolved: 
a) That the Quarter 2 2022/23 

Integrated Performance Report be 
noted. 

b) That the Committee be provided 

with information on why 1/5 of 
Children with a Child Protection 

Plans had received more than one 
plan. 

c) That a special meeting to look at 

the MTFS and the revised 
Children’s Transformation 

Programme be arranged. 
 

 Entrust – Review of 
changes 
Member: Mark Deaville  

Officers: Ian Turner 

Decision taken to change 
[...]
 Reserved for Call In Cancelled  

27 February 2023 Quarterly Integrated 
Performance report 
(Quarter 3) 

Members: Alan White  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 

Salmon/Kerry Dove 

Regular quarterly report a) That the Quarter 3 2022/23 
Integrated Performance Report be 
noted. 

b) Information on apprenticeships 
(location and numbers) to be 

forwarded to the committee for 
information. 

 People strategy – update 
Members: Alan White/Ian 
Parry  

Officers: John 
Tradewell/Sarah Getley 

Pre decision scrutiny – Cabinet in March 
2023 

The report and the comments made 
by the committee were noted. 
Note:  following the meeting 

members were sent information on 
the current offer to support Male 

mental health  

 Boundary Commission 

Review – update 
Officers: Chris Ebberley/Kerry 

Dove/Katie Marshall 

Pre decision scrutiny – Council March 

2023 

a) The progress on the County’s 

Electoral Review was noted. 
b) The comments and suggestions 

from the Committee as listed in 

the minutes were referred to 
Council for consideration. (Council 

16/03/23) 

P
age 98



 

Work Programme 2022/2023 

Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

 Work Programme and 
MTFS Cabinet response 

Cabinet response to the Committees MTFS 
report 

Noted 

6 March 2023 Reserved for Call In Cancelled  

3 April 2023 Reserved for Call In Cancelled  

11 April 2023 Civil contingencies 
Members: Alan White 
Officers: Tracy Thorley 

Pre decision scrutiny Resolved: 
a) That the review of the Civil 

Contingencies Policy be noted. 
b) That a list of legislation which 

covered Civil Contingences be 
shared with the Committee, for 

information. 
c) A copy of the current SRB plan and 

the 3-year programme would be 

shared with the committee. 
d) A link to the results of the recent 

Cyber attacks and contingencies 
exercise, be shared with the 
Committee.  

e) That the following be added to the 
Policy; 

• A reference to CBRN; 
• A definition of Gold command an
[...]
ntation: 
• process 

• examples 
• improvements 

 

 

 Working Groups / Inquiry Days 2022/2023 

MTFS Working 
Group 2022/23 

 

• Cllr C Greatorex (Chair) 
• Cllr B Peters 

• Cllr C Atkins 
• Cllr J Pert 
• Cllr G Heath  

• Cllr S Thompson 
• Cllr J Oates 

• Cabinet response attached at Appendix 1 for information – 27 February 
2023 

Climate Change 
Working Group  

Membership (confirmed June 
2022) 

• 17 November  
• 7 January – scoping meeting 

P
age 102



 

Briefing Notes / Updates / Visits 2022/2023 

Date Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

 

 

• Cllr S Thompson 

• Cllr C Wileman 
• Cllr C Atkins 

• Cllr T Clements 
• Cllr J Pert 

• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr D Smith 
• Cllr N Yates (270223) 

• Information gathering – Jan- March (dates tbc) 

• Update to COSC June 
• Information gathering – 28 September 

• Update report – 25 October 2022 
• Ongoing 

 
 

 

P
age 103



 

 

 

Membership – County Councillors 2022-23 Calendar of Committee Meetings - 2022-2023 

 

 

Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Samantha Thompson (Vice Chairman - Overview) 

Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 
Tina Clements  

Mike Davies 

John Francis 
Jeremy Oates 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Kath Perry 
Bob Spencer  

Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 

6 June 2022 Reserved for Call In 

21 June 2022 

4 July 2022  Reserved for Call In 

2 August 2022  

8 August 2022   Reserved for Call In 

2 September 2022  Reserved for Call In 

13 September 2022 

7 October 2022  Reserved for Call In 

25 October 2022 

7 November 2022  Reserved for Call In 

2 December 2022  Reserved for Call In 

12 December 2022 

10 January 2023 Reserved for Call In 

17 January 2023 

10 February 2023 Reserved for Call In 

27 February 2023 

6 March 2023 Reserved for Call In 

3 April 2023 Reserved for Call In 

11 April 2023 

9 May 2023   

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2023
	4 Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 1 – Draft Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24

	5 Update on Progress Made Within Children and Families Directorate Following Cabinet Investment
	6 Volunteering for Staffordshire County Council
	Appendix 1 - Principles & Guidance for SCC staff responsible for supporting or managing volunteers
	Appendix 2 - Volunteering for Staffordshire County Council – A Guide for Volunteers
	Appendix 3 - Disclosure & Barring Service (DBS) Check – Information
	Appendix 4 - Volunteer Induction – 1st day template (example)
	Appendix 5 - Volunteer Agreement – Information & Template (example)
	CIA for Volunteering for Staffordshire County Council

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 9 
May 2023 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 
Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 
 

 

Also in attendance: Cabinet Members: Councillors Mark Sutton, and 

Alan White. 
 

Officers: John Tradewell, Catharine Mann, Nisha Gupta and Wendy 
Thompson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Victoria Wilson, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture 
 
PART ONE 
 
64. Declarations of Interest 
 

None declared at the meeting. 
 
65. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2023 
 

Resolved: – That, subject to Cllr Spencer’s name being added to the list of 

members in attendance, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
66. Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24 
 

The Leader of the Council introduced the Councils Corporate Delivery Plan for 
2023/24 which supported the Strategic Plan for 2022-26.  The Delivery Plan 

set out the key priorities and deliverables for the Council; included clear 
measures of success and would be monitored by the Committee alongside 

the Integrated performance report and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). Individual objectives could be developed through Overview and 

Scrutiny (O&S) Committees if requested. 

 
The main points raised by members were: 



 

- 2 - 
 

• The objectives were supported, and the Key performance measures, 
target dates and lead officer information welcomed. 

• Highway improvements were subject to a transformation plan which 
included different ways of working.  This would be considered at 

Prosperous O&S Committee. 
• It was felt that realistic targets needed to be set, so as not to mislead 

the public. 
• The plan was aspirational and concentrated on things that were within 

the power of the authority. 
• The Climate Change Community Fund would still be available to 

members during 2023/24.  More information would be sent to the 
committee. 

• Renewables with strategic partners would be investigated. 
• Tenancy farms; Carbon sequestration; solar panels and other 

innovation areas of work would be considered if appropriate. 

• Permits for recycling centres would be looked at by the Prosperous 
O&S Committee. 

• The use of local contractors, particularly through the Amey partnership 
would be investigated and reported back to members. 

• An objective specifically on recruitment and retention of staff was 
welcomed.  An example of developing potential staff was provided 

through a Social Work undergraduate course which enabled students 
to study at the County Council. 

• Place marketing and levelling up money should be co-ordinated with 
the Districts/and Boroughs and should be referenced in the delivery 

plan. 
• The numbers of volunteer hours referred under the ‘tackle climate 

change, enhance our environment and make Staffordshire more 
sustainable’ objective, didn’t give a time period or indicate if this was 

an increase from the previous year. 

• It was felt that the dates mentioned on the ‘fix more roads and 
improve transport and digital connections’ Highways performance 

objectives and the new ways of working didn’t seem to match the 
allocation of funds to Amey. 

 
Resolved: 

a) That the progress made in developing the draft Corporate Plan 
2023/24 be noted. 

b) That the comments of the Committee as listed above be considered 
prior to the Plan being approved by Cabinet. 

c) That responses to the questions raised by members be circulate 
after the meeting. 

 
67. Update on Progress Made Within Children and Families Directorate 
Following Cabinet Investment 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families introduced the report which 
had been requested by the Committee when they were considering the 



 

- 3 - 
 

Integrated Performance report.  The Cabinet member explained that an 
extensive analysis of the workings of the Directorate had been carried out in 

an attempt to understand the overspend in the areas of Children in Care and 
the challenges within the SEND service.  An extra £5.7m had been agreed 

for the directorate with a view to improve staffing and workloads which 
would lead to improvements in recruitment and retention.  The agreed 

increase in funding had been through the MTFS Plans for 2023/24.   
 

During the Committees questions and debate, the following points were 
established: 

• Recruitment to posts was underway with many posts having been filled 
already. 

• Outcomes would be closely monitored and performance against the 
increased budget would be monitored through the Committees 

quarterly performance reports. 

• Another piece of work was underway into the increasing number of 
SEND children requiring EHC plans.  

• Contact between local councillors and Childrens Centres seemed to 
have reduced since Covid.    The attendance/invites to Family 

Improvement Boards would be checked. 
• Face to face visits was a statutory requirement and was still taking 

place.  Virtual follow up meetings were used, if appropriate. 
• More detail of the use of the £5.7m was requested alongside the 

improvements made.  It was explained that this would be available in 
the Quarter 3 performance report. 

 
Resolved:  That the report and update be noted. 
 
68. Volunteering for Staffordshire County Council 
 

The Cabinet member for Children and Families presented the report in the 
absence of the Cabinet member for Communities and Culture. 

 

The report outlined the County Councils new approach to volunteering and 
set out the nine new volunteering principles.  The principles were designed to 

ensure that all Council volunteers have a positive and consistent experience. 
The report and any feedback from this Committee would be considered by 

Cabinet in June 2023.   
 

The Committee expressed the following views and comments: 
• The principles and guidance for county council staff responsible for 

supporting or managing volunteers was welcomed. 
• Key organisations worked with were Support Staffordshire and 

Staffordshire Council for Voluntary Youth Services (SCVYS). 
• The need for guidance on the webpage for quick ad hoc groups to 

address issues such as one off clean ups, would be useful to support 
local initiatives. 



 

- 4 - 
 

• It was felt that barriers to volunteering were normally: Insurance; Risk 
assessments and; DBS checks.  Assurance was given that these would 

be addressed and clear guidance provided on line. 
• Following a question on whether community groups were audited, 

officers agreed to check with Support Staffordshire and respond 
directly to members. 

• Members asked that the Communications plan include guidance for 
communities where English was not their first language. 

• Internal communications would be looked at so that all volunteers 
were directed to an appropriate group so that no volunteer was 

missed. 
• The number of volunteers had dropped post COVID and the Library 

service was cited as an example. 
• Exit interview with retiring employees should be encouraged that they 

are aware of volunteering opportunities.  This could include other 

public bodies and the private sector. 
 

Resolved:   
a) That the report be noted. 

b) That the comments and suggestions from the Committee as listed 
above be referred to Council for consideration along with the 

Volunteering strategy. 
 
69. Work Programme 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for 20 June 2023 where the 2023/24 

municipal year work programme would be discussed in detail. 
 

Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


